## Proceeding of the meeting of Operation & Maintenance of Garment Hub and

## Karmatirtha Committee, Beldanga Municipality

Date :- 16.07.2021, Time :- 2:30 PM, Venue :- The Office Chamber of Chairperson

Member Present :- 5

1. Sri Prabhat Chatterjee, Chairperson of the Board of Administrators, Beldanga Municipality.....Sd/-

2. Abu Sufian Mondal, Member of the Board of Administrators, Beldanga Municipality.....Sd/-

- 3. Udan Shankar Maity, Block Development Officer, Beldanga-1......Sd/-
- 4. Abdur Rouf, Executive Officer of Beldanga Municipality ..... Sd/-
- 5. Dr. Dipankar Ghosh, Finance Officer of Beldanga Municipality.....Sd/-

In the presence of the members singed above, the proceeding of the meeting is started by the instruction of the Chairperson, Board of Administrators and Operation & Maintenance of Garment Hub and Karmatirtha Committee, Beldanga Municipality. The following decisions are taken unanimously:-

- 1. The previous resolutions on 18.06.2021 are read and confirmed by all present.
- 2. For the leaseholders of stall under Garment Hub who deposited only earnest money and did not deposit their security money till now or did not show any interest for that, their allotment letter for leaseholdership of stalls will be terminated.

Action :- (i) Partha Sarathi Ghosh, S.A.E & Nodal Officer, (ii) Somnath Mondal, Store Keeper.

- 3. A stall under Garment Hub being no. 1/K/7 was allotted to two person namely i) Saddam Biswas and ii) Md. Modaser Aktar by mistake in the time of distribution of stall by lottery system. Now, the former applied with a request to cancel his allotment of the stall and meanwhile the later i.e. Md. Modaser Aktar deposited a sum of Rs. 5,30,000.00 as Security Money. So, it is decided to allot the stall finally to Md. Modaser Aktar and cancel the allotment letter of Saddam Biswas. In connection with this a notice will be issued to Md. Modaser Aktar for depositing the balanced security money.
  - Action :- (i) Partha Sarathi Ghosh, S.A.E & Nodal Officer, (ii) Somnath Mondal, Store Keeper.
- 4. The leaseholders of stall under Garment Hub whoever had left their stalls & had returned their security money and now reapplied for their stall, their application will be cancelled.
  - Action :- (i) Partha Sarathi Ghosh, S.A.E & Nodal Officer, (ii) Somnath Mondal, Store Keeper.
- 5. The leaseholder of a stall under Garment Hub being no. ......... was deposited his security money of Rs. 5,00,000.00 twice i.e. Rs. 10,00,000.00. Meanwhile the leaseholder had applied for cancelling his stall and Rs. 5,00,000.00 was refunded to him. Now, it is decided to refund his surplus amount of Rs. 5,00,000.00.

Action :- (i) Partha Sarathi Ghosh, S.A.E & Nodal Officer, (ii) Somnath Mondal, Store Keeper.

6. An auction notice will be issued for selling of scrub materials at godown under Garment Hub.

Action :- (i) Partha Sarathi Ghosh, S.A.E & Nodal Officer, (ii) Somnath Mondal, Store Keeper.

 The rent of stalls under Garment Hub will be collected from 1<sup>st</sup> July 2021. 60% of electric bill will be collected from leaseholders of stall and balanced 40% of electric bill will borne by Beldanga Municipality.

Action :- (i) Partha Sarathi Ghosh, S.A.E & Nodal Officer, (ii) Somnath Mondal, Store Keeper.

As there is no more discussion today the meeting ended with vote of thanks from and to the Chairperson, Board of Administrators, Beldanga Municipality.

(PRABHAT CHATTERJEE) Chairperson Board of Administrators Beldanga Municipality

Memo No. 4887(2)

Copy forwarded for information and taking necessary action to -

1.	The	
	~ •	

2. Sri ..... for compliance.

